
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 20 October 2015 at 9.30 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Corporate support: Natasha Brown 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 15 September 2015.

4) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Democratic Services Officer) by 
4.30 pm on Friday 16 October 2015.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

5) FUTURE OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
(KEY DECISION)
Report No. 193/2015
(Pages 3 - 20)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES (DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMY) 

6) LOCAL PLAN REVIEW (LPR) ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT 
Report No. 189/2015
(Pages 21 - 86)

7) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr R Begy Chairman

Mr T King
Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster
Mr T Mathias
Mr D Wilby

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
CORPORATE SUPPORT TEAM



        Report No: 193/2015
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
20 October 2015

FUTURE OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/210915/01

If not on Forward Plan: Chief Executive Approved
Scrutiny Chair Approved

N/A
N/A

Reason for Urgency: N/A

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr T C King, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Places (Development and Economy) and Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance 

01572 758159
sdellarocca@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Delegates to the Director of Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Resources the authority to pursue options for the future provision of the 
Resource Management System in line with the objectives set out in para 3.1.

2. Approves the consideration of options involving collaborative working with other 
Council’s recognising that formal agreement of those options will require 
Cabinet approval.

3. Approves that the existing under spends (£100k) in the IT budget are made 
available to fund the upgrade of Agresso.  

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the status of the Resource Management System (‘Agresso’), 
appraise Cabinet of the options available to the Council and agree a way forward.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Overview

2.1.1 The Council has a Resource Management System called Agresso.  Agresso 
(version 5.5.3)
[...]

2.2 The current position

2.2.1 As from April 2016, version 5.5.3 of Agresso will no longer be supported by Unit 4.  
Many organisations have already upgraded Agresso to a version called Milestone 
4.  The withdrawal of support means that no further fixes, updates, patches will be 
provided by the supplier if there are ‘bugs’ or ‘faults’.  This also means no new 
functionality would be added. Helpdesk support would still be provided by Unit 4 

1 The costs include licensing costs of £60k, Agresso technical support staff of £63k, £8k of service desk 
support and approximately £3k pa on hardware maintenance
2 This includes setting up new users, data cleansing, customising the system for local policies e.g. the 
Council’s sickness rules



but this will diminish over time as knowledge diminishes over old products. This 
does not mean that the Council cannot continue to operate this version but it does 
expose the Council to significant risks – in particular, if the system was to 
breakdown then the Council may not be able to fix it risking failing to meet 
statutory and other obligations.

2.2.2 Inevitably, the Council will need to migrate to a new version of Agresso or 
alternative system at some point but in the short term the Council could choose to 
continue the current version.  This option therefore needs to be considered 
alongside the alternatives.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

3.1 Objectives to be achieved

3.1.1 There are various options available to the Council in terms of how it moves 
forward.  In considering options, various objectives need to be met:

a) System fit for the purpose – any system to be implemented must allow the 
Council to discharge its responsibilities efficiently and effectively;

b) Resilience/high quality support - any system needs to be resilient (e.g. 
provide continuity and reliability of service during periods of staff sickness, 
annual leave) and minimise any downtime.  In the event of problems or 
issues, the Council must have access 
[...]
e 
indicates they can provide the service the Council requires within the Council’s 
budget and by 1 April 2016.  The quote is being reviewed and discussions are 
scheduled with Hoople to discuss some of the detail.

3.4 Summary

3.4.1 Based on information available, the options analysis and discussions with potential 
partners/providers it is officers view that:

 the Council should look to upgrade Agresso.  This will need to be done at 
some point even if the short term decision is to continue “as is”;

 the ideal option from a risk management perspective (and in particular 
recognising the specialist skills required) is to have the system externally 
hosted and supported;

 there appears to be potential to work with other public sector bodies to 
secure the service required within the existing budget; and

 resources will be needed to undertake the upgrade implementation 
whenever it takes place.  

4 NEXT STEPS

4.1 The Council still has work to do to consider and pursue the options, including 

 firming up details of costs and the resource implications for the Council 
including determining the approach to data migration (i.e. will all data be 
carried over to the new system or held on the old system).  It should be 
noted therefore that costs are no more than indicative at this stage;

 undertaking any necessary ‘due diligence’ to satisfy itself that other 
‘providers’ have the capability, expertise and capacity to deliver; 

 working through the legal/governance implications of options.

4.2 If the Council decides to upgrade then officers may need to take some decisions 
quickly in light of the overall aim of getting any new system in place by 1 April 
2016.  In this context, officers are asking for delegated authority to take such 
decisions in the context of the objectives set out in 3.1.

6 A contracting authority/contracting authorities can establish “Teckal” company to provide the services back 
to itself/themselves and this will not count as a public se
[...]
 It may be possible to fund the upgrade 
from existing under spends in the IT budget.  As a functional budget must be used 
for its intended purpose and the upgrade cost was not included in the budget, the 
Director for Resources is requesting permission to use these under spends for this 
project.

6.3 Alternatively, the Council did receive an electricity refund of c£80k which it holds in 
Invest to Save Reserve which could be used to contribute towards the cost.  

7 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 The legal and governance implications are different depending on the preferred 
option of the council.  If the Council wishes to procure a new system whether this 
be through a framework or through undertaking its own tendering exercise then 
the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) must be complied with.  The CPRs allow for 
some exemptions subject to authorisation in relation to collaborative working which 
could be applied for example if the Council worked with Lincolnshire County 
Council.

7.2 Some forms of collaboration fall outside of Public Contract Regulations 2015.  For 



example:

 Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 allows delegation of a 
function to another local authority or joint committee. In principle this would 
be classed as an administrative arrangement and fall outside the definition of 
contract which is more of a commercial nature and subsequently the 
procurement rules would not apply. If this option is explored further, then a 
further external legal view may be prudent to ensure there are no other 
implications in delegating the function.  Should the council therefore 
delegate a function then this would need to be approved by council/cabinet.

 The Council could also consider a joint co-operation arrangement (derived 
from the Hamburg case) between two authorities which is also exempt from 
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. The following conditions need to be 
satisfied for this to apply

i) The contract establishes joint co-operation in the performance of public 
services with a view to achieving mutual objectives; and

ii) The implementation of the co-operation is governed only by the public 
interest; and

iii) The participating authorities perform “on the open market” less than 20% 
of the activities relating to the co-operation.

 Section 113 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that the Council 
may enter into an agreement with another local authority for the placing 
resources at the disposal of the latter for the purposes of their functions.

7.3 At this stage, the Council believes that should it wish to work with another local 
authority, it will be able to establish some form of collaboration which would fall 
outside of the public sector procurement regulations. 

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed at this stage.  A 
screening exercise will be undertaken as options are pursued.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no community safety implications

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

11.1 The Council is required to upgrade its Resource Management System at some 
point.  The lowest risk option is to do this externally with a provider or local 
authority partner. Officers wish to prioritise working with another local authority as 
they believe this will provide a viable alternative.  Cabinet is being asked to agree 
this way forward and allow IT under spends to be used to fund the project.



12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 There are no additional background papers 

13 APPENDICES 

Appendix A: Option A – No change
Appendix B: Option B – Upgrade, host internally, support internally
Appendix C: Option C – Upgrade, host externally, support internally

  Appendix D: Option D – Upgrade, host externally, support externally

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon requ
[...]
ikelihood:
Medium 

6 The system can be purchased and 
implementation can be achieved by 1 April 
2016 but additional resources would be 
required for implementation. 

13

2. Cost Analysis

The cost analysis is provisional and is based on estimates, some quotes and available 
information.

One-off/Upgrade Costs – costs to end March 2016

Type Cost £ Amount in P5 
forecast

Extra cost

Licence £30k £30k £0k

External support (2) £48k £0k £48k

Staffing (3) £86k £86k £0k

Hardware upgrade (1) £0k £0 £0k

£164k £116k £48k



Annualised Costs – after March 2016

Type Cost £ Amount in 
Budget

Extra cost

Hosting/Licence/hardware 
(4)

£145k £63k £82k

Staffing (3) £63k £63k £0k

IT support desk £0k £8k £(8)k

£208k £134k £74k

(1) Hardware
Servers have an expired asset life and are now over 7 years old but they would not be 
replaced as system would be hosted from 1 April 2016.

(2) External Support
Based on a quote from an external supplier of the one-off resource cost they would put 
into the upgrade implementation.

(3) Staffing
The Council would look for the external provider to provide technical, administrative and 
development support.  The initial feedback is that the costs could be significantly less.

(4) Hosting
The Hosting cost is based on quotes obtained via the G Cloud framework.  The Council is 
seeking alternative quotes from other local authorities and the initial feedback is that the 
costs could be significantly less.



Report No: 189/2015
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
20 October 2015

RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN REVIEW
ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION

Report of the Director for Places (Development and Economy)

Strategic Aim: Creating an active and enriched community
Creating a sustained environment
Building our infrastructure

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/180915/01

If not on Forward Plan: Chief Executive Approved
Scrutiny Chair Approved     

N/A 
N/A

Reason for Urgency: N/A.

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Councillor Terry King, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development and Economy) and Finance

Contact Officer(s): Paul Phillipson, Director for Places Tel: 01572 758321 
pphillipson@rutland.gov.uk

David Troy, Planning Policy and 
Housing Manager

Tel: 01572 758278
dtroy@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That Cabinet:

1. Approves the Rutland Local Plan Review Issues and Options consultation document 
set out in Appendix A to this report; and 

2. Authorise publication of the document for consultation with the local community and 
key stakeholders

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To consider the Rutland Local Plan Review Issues and Options document prior to 
going out to consultation with local community and key stakeholders.   



2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The publication of an “Issues and Options” document is the first public consultation 
stage in preparing a review of the existing Rutland Local Plan.  The existing Local 
Plan for the period up to 2026 will be reviewed and extended to cover the next 10 year 
period up to 2036. The review is required in order to comply with national planning 
guidance and to meet the future needs for additional new housing, employment and 
other development over the extended period.  

2.2 It is proposed that the following current Development Plan Documents (DPDs) that 
make up the existing Local Plan will be reviewed and will be replaced by a single 
Local Plan:

 Minerals Core Strategy and Development Control Policies DPD 
(October 2010)

 Core Strategy DPD (July 2011) 
 Site Allocations and Policies DPD (October 2014)

2.3 The consultation document set out in Appendix A to this report sets out the reasons 
for the review and the key issues and options to be considered in order to support the 
development growth planned as part of the Local Plan Review (LPR) for the period up 
to 2036. 

2.4 The document covers a range of issues primarily focused on the overall housing 
numbers (about 1,600 additional d
[...]
als, whether additional sites for minerals extraction and aggregates 
production are needed and the extent of the minerals safeguarding area;

 the approach to waste planning, including waste arisings/disposal capacity, and 
whether a policy on radioactive waste and additional sites for waste management 
are needed;

 whether any additional infrastructure is needed to support future development.

3. CONSULTATION

3.1 The Local Plan Members Working Group (LPMWG) at its meeting on 11th September 
2015 and the Places Scrutiny Panel at its meeting on 8th October 2015 considered the 
LPR consultation document and the timetable for consultation. The LPWMG asked for 
a minimum 8 week period for consultation to allow the parish councils sufficient time 
to comment on the document due to the variation in the timing of some parish 
meetings in Rutland.  

3.2 The LPR document will be subject to formal consultation from November 2015 
through to January 2016.  A copy of the document will be sent to key stakeholders 
and statutory bodies in accordance with the procedures outlined in the Council’s 
Statement of Community Involvement. Copies of the document will also be made 
available on the Council’s website, Council offices and at the public libraries. 

3.3 A separate “Call for Sites” consultation is taking place in September-November 2015 
prior to the consultation on the Issues and Options document. This will provide an 
early opportunity for developers, landowners, town and parish councils and other 
interested parties to put forward potential sites to be allocated in the Local Plan 
review. There will also be another opportunity for further sites to be submitted to the 
Council when the Issues and Options document is published.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 Alternative reasonable options for all of the key issues are set out in the LPR 
consultation document in Appendix A to this report. 

4.2 Cabinet at its meeting on 18th August 2015 considered the Local Plan review and
[...]
OR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 The Issues and Options document is the first public consultation stage in preparing a 
review of the existing Rutland Local Plan.  It sets out the key issues and options to be 
considered in order to support the development growth planned as part of the LPR for 
the period up to 2036. 

6.2 Subject to approval by Cabinet, it is intended that the document will be published for 
consultation with the local community and key stakeholders from mid-November 2015 
to mid-January 2016. 

6.3 Following public consultation, responses to the document will be assessed and a 
report brought back to the Members for consideration in drawing up a “Preferred 
Options” version of the document. The Council will need to consider all ‘reasonable 
alternatives’ for development before preparing a Preferred Options document. This 
will set out the Council’s strategy for development and the proposed planning policies 
of the Local Plan.  It is anticipated that consultation on the Preferred Options will take 
place in August/September 2016. 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

8. APPENDICES

Appendix A – Rutland Local Plan Review Issues and Options consultation document 
A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 





1

Local Plan Review
Issues and Options Consultation

October 2015

Rutland Local Plan 2015-2036
Development Plan Document

Report No: 189/2015
Appendix A



Rutland Local Plan Review 

Issues and Options Consultation 

2

Contents
Introduction ............................................................................................................................3

How can sites for new housing and other development be put forward? ............................6
Neighbourhood Plans ..............................................................................................................8

What role should the Local Plan take in coordinating neighbourhood plans? .....................8
The spati
[...]
es are being reviewed?

1.4 The following Development Plan Documents (DPDs) are being reviewed and it is 
intended that they will be replaced by the single local plan:

 Minerals Core Strategy and Development Control Policies DPD (October 2010)
 Core Strategy DPD (July 2011)
 Site Allocations and Policies DPD (October 2014)

1.5 Where policies in the existing DPDs remain up-to-date and relevant, it is intended that 
these will be carried forward unchanged into the Local Plan Review.  There may also 
be a need to combine policies or reconsider them in response to any issues raised 
through the consultation process.

1.6 Neighbourhood plans that are under preparation or have already been completed may 
also need to be reviewed through the neighbourhood planning process in order to 
ensure consistency with the policies of the Local Plan Review and to identify any 
additional development that may be required in the period to 2036.

What is the plan period?

1.7 It is intended that the plan period will run from 2015 until 2036.  This will provide an 
additional 10 years horizon beyond the current plan period (2026) and will ensure that 
there is at least a 15 year time horizon after the plan is finally adopted by the Council 
(anticipated December 2017).



Rutland Local Plan Review 

Issues and Options Consultation 

4

What are we now consulting on?

1.8 The purpose of this consultation is to establish what key issues will need to be 
addressed in the Local Plan Review and the options for dealing with these issues. The 
key issues on which the Council is seeking views are set out in the document below 
but there is also an opportunity to raise other issues through this consultation.

Is there a Sustainability Appraisal?

1.9 The document will be influenced at each stage by a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) and 
Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA) in order to appraise the economic, social, and 
environmental sustainability of the plan and to assess its potential impacts against the 
conservation objectives of Rutland Water.

How and when do comments need to be made?

1.10 Consultation is taking place with a range of groups and stakeholders, including the 
Local Strategic Partnership (Rutland Together) and the Rutland Parish Forum, as set 
out in the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement.

1.11 The document is being made available for comment over a 9-week period commencing 
on 10 November 2015 and ending at 12 January 2016.  During this period it will be 
subject to widespread publicity, including:
 Notices and items in local newspapers, media and Council’s website;
 An exhibition at the Victoria Hall in Oakham, the Village Hall in Cottesmore and 

public libraries in Oakham, Uppingham, Ketton and Ryhall at the times specified in 
the notices.

 Summary publicity leaflet available in public venues in the County.

1.12 Any comments should be sent to the Council during this period using the form 
provided, where possible.  

What are the next stages?

1.13 The Council will consider all responses received before preparing the next “Preferred 
Options” version of the document for consultation.  This will set out the text and draft 
policies in more detail. It will also identify the preferred sites for new housing and other 
development such as employment, waste and minerals extraction.

1.14 The future stages of the Local Plan Review are outlined below. 

Stage of the plan and anticipated dates Purpose 
Consultation on Preferred Options
August-September 2016

This will set out the Council’s proposed 
sites to be allocated in the plan, the 
proposed polices and policies map.

Consultation on the Proposed Submission 
Document
January-February 2017

This will set out the proposed plan to be 
submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for 
public examination.

Public Examination 
August 2017

An independent examination conducted by 
a planning inspector will consider 
responses to the Proposed Submission 
version of the plan

http://www
[...]
 to be allocated in the next “Preferred 
Options” version of the Local Plan Review. 

2.5 Sites that are submitted in areas where neighbourhood plans are being prepared or 
reviewed will be forwarded to the relevant parish councils for consideration through the 
neighbourhood planning process. Sites for minerals and waste related development 
will remain a matter for the Local Plan Review.

2.6 It should be noted that if a site is put forward to the Council, this does not imply that it 
will automatically be included as an allocation in the Local Plan.  Only those sites that 
are needed to meet requirements and which meet the criteria in terms of site size, 
location and suitability are likely to be allocated in the Local Plan. 

2.7 Sites may be put forward irrespective of ownership. However only sites which are 
genuinely available for development will be considered by the Council for allocating in 
the plan. 

2.8 Sites should be submitted to the Council even if they have previously been allocated in 
the Local Plan or submitted to the Council through consultations on the Local Plan or 
Strategic Housing/Employment Land Availability Assessments.  This will ensure that 
the Council has the latest information on the availability and deliverability of sites.

2.9 For each site put forward, a response form should be completed and accompanied by 
a map (preferably Ordnance Survey base at an appropriate scale e.g. 1:2,500) 
showing a clear site boundary.  This is so that the Council can accurately identify the 
site and record it on its mapping system.

2.10 The minimum size the Council considers feasible to allocate for development in the 
plan is:

 0.15 ha for housing sites (which represents at least 6 dwellings in the Oakham 
and Uppingham and 4-5 dwellings in the larger villages and elsewhere);

 0.25 ha or 500m2 floorspace for sites for economic development.



Rutland Local Plan Review 

Issues and Options Consultation 

7

2.11 All sites put forward will be sub
[...]
on Rutland’s communities arising from the extraction, processing, 
management or transportation of minerals.

G) To reduce the impact of mineral development on the environment by 
sustainable design and construction, encouraging the prudent use of 
resources, including the use, where practicable, of alternatives to primary 
aggregates, and addressing the implications of flood risk and climate change 

H) To protect and seek to enhance the overall quality of the environment once 
extraction has ceased, through high standards of restoration and appropriate 
after-use.

I) To promote the sustainable transport of minerals and reduce the adverse 
effects of road-borne transport.

J) To complement and support the Sustainable Communities Strategy and the 
Core Strategy for Rutland, in particular the vision that by 2026 Rutland will 
have become a more sustainable and healthier place to live, work and visit, 
and the attractiveness of Rutland’s countryside would have been enhanced 
through reducing the impact of development on the environment, and 
protecting and enhancing Rutland’s environmental assets.



Appendix 4

Potential New  Settlement – Ashwell Road, Oakham

60


	Agenda
	5 FUTURE OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
	6 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW (LPR) ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT
	Report No. 189/2015 Appendix A Local Plan Review Issues and Options consultation document




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 20th October, 2015 at 9.30 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 22 October 2015.

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 30 October 2015 unless the Call-in Procedure 
as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr R Begy
Mr T King
Mr R Foster
Mr T Mathias
Mr D Wilby

APOLOGIES: Mr R Clifton

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mr M Andrews
Mr S Della Rocca
Mr T O’Neill

Mr P Phillipson

Mrs N Brown

Deputy Director for People
Deputy Director - Finance
Director for People and Deputy 
Chief Executive
Director for Places

Team Coordinator - Corporate 
Support Team 

301 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service.

302 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

303 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The Record of Decisions made by the Cabinet on 15 September 2015, copies of which had 
been previously circulated, were confirmed by the Cabinet.

304 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

The Leader had not been notified of any items raised by Scrutiny.



305 FUTURE OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 193/2015 from the Director for Resources was received.

The Portfolio Holder for Places (Development and Economy) and Resources, Mr T King, 
introduced the report, the purpose of which was to inform Cabinet of the status of the 
Resource Management System (‘Agresso’), appraise Cabinet of the options available to the 
Council and agree a way forward.

During Consideration the following points were noted:

i. It was expected that Hoople would provide an update on the costings for supporting 
and hosting the Agresso system and it was envisaged that this would be within the 
Council’s Budget and delivered by the 1st April deadline;

ii. It would be desirable to create another partner which also shares a lot of similar rural 
issues as Rutland;

iii. There was a preference for the system to be hosted externally;
iv. There should be a real partnership with the provider, with provision for early notification 

should they decide to change their systems;
v. Officers had requested the contact details for two of Hoople’s external customers so 

that their views and any lessons learnt on the process could be obtained;
vi. Audit Reports had also been requested from authorities which used Hoople in order to 

highlight any issues identified; and
vii. If the anticipated savings were not realised in the finalised costings, the report should 

be brought back to Cabinet.

DECISIONS

1) Cabinet DELEGATED the authority to pursue options for the future provision of the 
Resource Management System in line with the objectives set out in para 3.1 to the 
Director of Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Resources;

2) Cabinet APPROVED the consideration of options involving collaborative working with 
other Council’s recognising that formal agreement of those options will require 
Cabinet approval; and

3) Cabinet APPROVED that the existing under spends (£100k) in the IT budget are made 
available to fund the upgrade of Agresso.

Reason(s) for the Decision(s)
The Council is required to upgrade its Resource Management System at some point.  The 
lowest risk option is to do this externally with a provider or local authority partner. Officers wish 
to prioritise working with another local authority as they believe this will provide a viable 
alternative.  Cabinet is being asked to agree this way forward and allow IT under spends to be 
used to fund the project.

306 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW (LPR) ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT 

Report No. 189/2015 from the Director for Places (Development and Economy) was received.

The Portfolio Holder for Places (Development and Economy) and Resources, Mr T King, 
introduced the report, the purpose of which was to consider the Rutland Local Plan Review 
Issues and Options document prior to going out to consultation with local community and key 
stakeholders.

During Consideration the following points were noted:



i. Scrutiny meetings had highlighted that work needed to be done around community 
engagement and officers had  done some work on the wording to ensure that it was in 
plain and understandable language;

ii. Consultation meetings would provide the opportunity for members of the public to have 
their questions answered and to seek clarification;

iii. A meeting with the Planning Advisory Service had highlighted that the Neighbourhood 
Plan for Oakham may not achieve sufficient allocation of  land for business growth and 
that a major site, or core document might produce better results;

iv. Industrial land was more difficult to secure than land for housing;
v. A list has been drawn up of all the consultees.  This list included Cambridgeshire 

County Council and Hanson Cement as it was felt that some further clarification should 
be sought into whether Thistleton Quarry might be considered a potential source of 
aggregate for the A14 development;

vi. The documents and community engagement sessions would be well publicised and 
the local community were being urged to come forward with their comments and ideas; 
and

vii. In areas where Neighbourhood Plans were being, or had been developed, consultation 
and community involvement would have taken place.  The community in these areas 
may find that knowledge of the Neighbourhood Plan Process would assist with 
responding to the Local Plan Review.

DECISIONS

1) Cabinet APPROVED the Rutland Local Plan Review Issues and Options consultation 
document set out in Appendix A to this report; and 

2) Cabinet AUTHORISED publication of the document for consultation with the local 
community and key stakeholders.

Reason(s) for the Decision(s)
The Issues and Options document is the first public consultation stage in preparing a review of 
the existing Rutland Local Plan.  It sets out the key issues and options to be considered in 
order to support the development growth planned as part of the LPR for the period up to 2036. 
Subject to approval by Cabinet, it is intended that the document will be published for 
consultation with the local community and key stakeholders from mid-November 2015 to mid-
January 2016. Following public consultation, responses to the document will be assessed and 
a report brought back to the Members for consideration in drawing up a “Preferred Options” 
version of the document. The Council will need to consider all ‘reasonable alternatives’ for 
development before preparing a Preferred Options document. This will set out the Council’s 
strategy for development and the proposed planning policies of the Local Plan.  It is 
anticipated that consultation on the Preferred Options will take place in August/September 
2016.

307 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.05 am.

---oOo---


